
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 
2013 
 

Time: 6.30 PM* PLEASE NOTE 
THE START TIME 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East 
Lindsay Bliss 
Wayne Bridges 

Raymond Graham 
Carol Melvin 
 
 

  
Published: 4 November 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1692&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermi
[...]
e Meeting Review - Annual Holiday for Council Employees  

  

6 Major Review 2013/14 - Reducing our Carbon Footprint  

7 Work Programme 2013/14  

8 Forward Plan  



Minutes 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday 15 October 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridges, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Richard Mills and Carol Melvin.  
 
Officers: 
Richard Coomber (Energy Officer), Tim Edwards (Manager – Public Lighting), 
Jo Gill (Energy Efficiency Officer), David Haygarth (Council’s Energy Manager) 
and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

22. MAJOR REVIEW – REDUCTION OF THE COUNCIL’S 
CARBON FOOTPRINT – WITNESS SESSION 
 
Members were provided with presentations on the following 
areas:- 
 
Reducing the Carbon Footprint of Housing in Hillingdon 
 
The Council’s Energy Efficiency Officer provided Members with 
details of what the Council was doing in relation to reducing the 
Carbon Footprint of Housing in the Borough. 
 
The key drivers to reduce domestic carbon emissions were: 

• Home Energy Conservation Act (1995) – refreshed 
guidance issued to LA’s 

• Green Deal 
• Energy Company Obligation 
• Report by Climate Change Committee – ‘Climate Local’ 
• New Fuel Poverty Strategy & definition 

 
The Committee was made aware of a Fuel Poverty Project 
which the Council worked in partnership with energy providers 
on. The Council had bid for £106,500 funding from the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change.  
 
Reference was made to the Energy Company Obligation 
(ECO), which was a new Government led energy savings 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agend
[...]
o 
other harmful emissions such as those from transportation.   
 
The Council’s Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior 
Manager provided the Committee with additional information on 
the tree planting which took place in the Borough. In the last 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



planting season (November - March) the Council planted 704 
street and roadside trees. 
 
Members were informed that the amount of Carbon a tree 
would offset depended on a number of factors, such as the 
type of tree, where it was planted and the amount of room it 
had to grow. On average, one broad leaf tree would absorb in 
the region of 1 tonne of carbon dioxide during its full life-time 
(approximately 100 years).  Therefore with an estimated 
16,000 trees planted alongside the Borough’s roads and 
highways this would absorb around 16,000 tons of carbon. 
 
Members thanked officers for their presentations and asked for  
the following further information and possible future witnesses 
for future meetings:-   
 

• Further information on profile or part night lighting in 
residential areas and the feasibility of doing this. 

• How could the ECO initiative be better communicated to 
residents from the Council? 

• What could the Council do to broker the best energy 
deals for residents? 

• Decentralised Energy: Sharing Heat and Power - The 
Committee asked for more information on the proposed 
network connecting Hillingdon Hospital, Brunel 
University and the Civic Centre.  

• Decentralised Energy: Sharing Heat and Power - In 
addition the feasibility on using Council facilities such as 
Highgrove Pool and the Crematorium.    

• The Committee asked for information on details of the 
Council’s vehicle fleet and what measures were being 
taken to reduce carbon. 

• Electric Vehicles Charging Points – the use of these 
within the Borough 

• Procurement – What was the Council doing to ensure 
that contracts the Council were involved in were carbon 
friendly? Details on the new strategy which the Council 
had in place for the buying of energy 

• Looking at best practise in the private sector which could 
be applied to this Council. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the 
witness session be noted and form part of the 
evidence for the review. 

2. That officers be asked to undertake the actions 
outlined above for the next and future meetings of 
this Committee. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
David 
Haygarth / 
Richard 
Coomber / 
Tim Edwards 
/ Jo Gill / 
David Fisher 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
23. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Noted.  

 

 
 
 

24. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Civic Centre Air Handling Units Replacement for Cabinet in 
January 2014 – Contents of this report to be noted as part of 
the Committee’s review into Reduction of the Council’s Carbon 
Footprint.  
 
Noted.  
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 9.20pm 
Next meeting: 12 November 2013 at 6.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 12 November 2013 
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

ANNUAL HOLIDAYS – SINGLE MEETING REVIEW      
                              

Contact Officer: Mike Talbot /Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 258681/ 01895 250833 

 
REASON FOR ITEM   
 
In January 2013 a suggestion was submitted via the employee ‘HIP Money Box’ scheme 
concerning the Council’s approach to holiday leave management. It was suggested that 
pressures caused by employees taking holiday at the end of the leave year could be 
alleviated by introducing ‘variable leave years’. Instead of the whole workforce adhering to a 
leave year running from April to March, each employee would have an individual leave year 
dependent on, for example, their own employment start date or their birthday. The HIP 
Steering Group considered this suggestion and recommended that it was forwarded for 
review to the Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. Members to consider the information contained in the report  
2. To receive evidence from the witnesses present at the meeting. 
3. To consider any recommendations (if necessary) which this Committee would wish to submit to 

the relevant Executive decision maker.  
 
AIM OF THE REVIEW 
 
To review the Council’s current holiday leave management for Council employees and to examine if 
moving to a ‘variable leave year’ would make any improvement on service planning with the 
authority. 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE REVIEW 
 

• To examine the Council’s current holiday leave management procedure. 
• To assess the statistical information which is available which identifies the patterns of 

holiday taken by the Council’s workforce and to examine if there any emergent patterns 
which could impact on service delivery 

• To examine the alternative holiday leave procedures which could be introduced and to 
assess their feasibility in terms of cost and the suitability of current HR systems. 

• To consider recommendations (if necessary) on the outcome of the review.      
 
KEY ISSUES 
    

• What is the Current Holiday Leave Procedure which this Council has for its 
workforce?  

•  To look at the distribution of holiday leave across the Council and to see if there are patterns 
which may cause problems in any particular service area. 

• To look at the advantages and disadvantages  of the different approaches to ‘Fixed 
Annual Leave Year’ and ‘Variable Leave Year’ Holiday  

• What are the cost implications and HR system changes which would be needed if the holiday 
management system and procedure changed? 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 12 November 2013 
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

 
Current Holiday Leave Procedure 
 

1. The Council currently operates a fixed annual leave year for all employees 
synchronised with the financial year starting on the 1 April and continuing until the 31 
March. Holiday entitlement is calculated and available to employees from the 
beginning of this period. An element of flexibility is provided by the Council’s policy to 
allow employees to ‘carry over’ up to 5 days holiday leave into the following annual 
leave year. 

 
2. Leave entitlement, holiday requests and manager authorisation for leave is 

administered through an online self-service module of the Council’s current HR 
system ResourceLink. 

 
3. Employees are responsible for managing their holiday entitlement and for ensuring 

that they give reasonable notice to their manager when requesting leave. Managers 
should consider the impact of all holiday requests before authorising leave. Managers 
can refuse requests where there would be a detrimental impact to service provision, 
for example where a number of other employees are absent during the requested 
period. 

 
 
Patterns of Holiday Leave Distribution 

 
4. An analysis of the distribution of employees annual holiday for 2012/13 has been 

completed and the results illustrated in figure 1.  
  

 
 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

 
 Figure 1: Holiday Leave Distribution 2012/13 
 
5. Unsurprisingly the highest instances of leave correspond with the summer holiday 

period during the school holiday months of July and August. The next most significant 

Page 10



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 12 November 2013 
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

peak is in December, where a significant ‘spike’ occurs corresponding with the 
Christmas and New Year period.  

 
6. A third peak is seen in March, at the end of the holiday leave year. However, the 

March peak is seen as a gradual trend progression rather than a significant ‘spike’. 
This is potentially due to being the spring month equidistant between Christmas and 
Summer and thus a popular time to request leave. It is not clear from this data that 
March is actually a particularly problematic month when it comes to holiday leave. 

 
Relative Benefits of ‘Fixed Annual Leave Year’ and ‘Variable Leave Year’ Approaches 
 

7. The primary argument for the variable leave year approach is that it avoids having a 
single period where all employees are looking to ‘use up’ any outstanding leave 
entitlement. It can prevent ‘bottlenecks’ where employees are refused leave because 
too many requests have been submitted over a set period. Some organisations 
promote the benefit of ‘choice’ where they offer a flexible entitlement start date. 

 
8. The primary argument for an annual leave year is simplicity of managing and 

administrating the process. Service planning and scheduling is simplified when there 
is only the single leave year to consider, rather than having to consider each 
employee’s individual leave year. It is potentially easier to manage larger teams when 
there is a consistent leave year across the team. 

 
Implications and Cost of Change 
 

9. Effective holiday leave management will support effective service delivery, however 
this is more a function of good management rather than HR policy. The major HR 
concern would be the financial and resource cost of transitioning from the current 
annual leave year to a personalised leave year. 

 
10. If the Council did move from an annual leave year to a personalise year, the Council’s 

HR system would need to be reconfigured by the supplier in order to manage any 
changes to the leave year. The Council is planning to move to a new HR platform in 
early 2015 and so there is a dimini
[...]
rather than due to the 
current holiday leave approach. 

 
14. However an annual year is administered it is the effectiveness of the management 

within the service which determines the effectiveness of workforce planning. Changing 
the process will not necessarily improve holiday planning if it is caused by poor 
management practice. In fact, the added complexity of managing a flexible leave year 
may actually cause more disruption. Managers who are proactive, communicate 
frequently with their teams and prioritise workforce resourcing have no issues with the 
current holiday leave year. 

 
15. The current holiday leave policy which allows employees to carry over up to 5 days 

holiday has the benefit of alleviating any potential ‘bottleneck’ at the end of the holiday 
year. The Statement of Accounts accrual account demonstrate that a significant 
number of employees do carry over a proportion of their holiday into the following 
year. Human Resources indicate that there are no reported cases of employee 
grievances around holiday leave which suggests that this is not an issue within the 
organisation. 

 
16. Transitioning to variable leave years would at this time incur significant financial cost 

and would require considerable resources to be assigned to deliver the change. There 
is no compelling evidence to suggest that there would be any return on this 
investment. However, the transition to a new HR platform in 2015 would provide an 
opportunity to change the approach to holiday planning. Consideration of the 
advantages of variable leave years could be included in the design and development 
stages of the new HR system as the project develops over the next 18 months. The 
decision around which approach to use could be then informed by both stakeholder 
consultation as well as an assessment of technological functionality. 

 
WITNESSES 
 

• Mike Talbot, Council’s Organisational Development Manager 
• Nancy LeRoux – Deputy Director –Strategic Finance 

 

[...]
idea is 
that organic waste, food, grass, slurry etc, is mixed and breaks down to 
form gas. The gas is then used to power an engine which generates heat 
and electricity, which is then sold to the grid and local users through a 
district heat and power network. 

 
4. A good example of this is the new AD plant which has opened in County 

Durham. The new plant will produce 1.56MWh - enough energy to power 
2,000 homes from processing up to 50,000 tonnes of commercial food 
waste.  

 
5. This facility has been developed by food waste recycling specialist 

Emerald Biogas, a heavy-duty de-packaging process means the plant can 
deal with card, plastics and other materials often included in the form of 
packaging in food waste from supermarkets, fast food outlets, businesses 
and schools.  

 
6. This is an area the Committee could further investigate has having such a 

facility in the Borough is quite possible and complimentary to a number of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee –12 November 
2013 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

aims; reduction of landfill costs, income generation, balancing our carbon 
footprint for example. There could also be long term benefits for a number 
of Council activities and contracts (Waste, vehicles, energy and 
accommodation for example) could benefit.  

 
7. Members raised the issue of Electric Car Charging Points and the use of 

these in the Borough. There are 15 electric vehicle charging point sites in 
Hillingdon available for the public to use.  These units are provided and 
managed by two companies; Chargemaster and Elektromotive.   

  
8. Over the past three years £14,893 has been spent towards facilitating the 

use of electric vehicles.  All of this expenditure was in 2011/12 using the 
Transport for London, Local Implementation Plan budget.  

  
9. The original cost of installing the charging points was funded by the 

Governments Technology Strategy Board and SS
[...]
gdon, 
London, UB8 1BS 118 
5. Brandville Road, West Drayton, Hillingdon, London, 
UB7 7LT 186 
6. Fairfield Road, Yiewsley, Hillingdon, London, UB7 
8EY 5 
  
7. Green Lane, Hillingdon, London, HA6 2XP 

Information 
not available 

8. Waitrose, 52 Green Lane, Northwood, Hillingdon, 
London, HA6 2XW 

Information 
not available 

  
9. Pembroke Gardens, Ruislip 

Information 
not available 

  
10. The Chimes, Uxbridge 

Information 
not available 

  
11. Sipson Road, Hillingdon,UB7 0DU 

Information 
not available 

  
12. Bath Road, Hillingdon, TW6 2AA 

Information 
not available 

Source Chargemaster (2013) 
 
11. Also at the first meeting of the review, the Committee receive information 

on the Carbon Off-Setting work is taking place in relation to tree planting. 
For background information attached as Appendx B to this report is the 
Forestry Commission for England publication on “The Case for Trees in 
Development and the Urban Environment”. 

 
 
 
   

Page 17



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee –12 November 
2013 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

WITNESSES AND FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
11. At the last meeting, a number of areas were asked to be explored by 

Members with a number of potential witnesses indentified. These were as 
follows:- 

 
• The ECO Energy Efficiency  - better communication of this initiative to 

residents – Officers will update Members at the meeting on the 
additional promotional work which will be taking place.  

 
• What could the Council do to broker the best energy deals for 

residents? An update will be provided on this at the meeting. 
 

• The Committee asked for information on details of the Council’s vehicle 
fleet and what measures were being taken to reduce carbon. David 
Fisher  - Transport Services Manager, will attend the meeting and 
provide details for Members on the Council’s Transport Fleet and 
details on the number of vehicles, Litres of diesel and mileage used per 
month and th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridges, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Richard Mills and Carol Melvin.  
 
Officers: 
David Fisher ((Transport Services Manager), Jo Gill (Energy Efficiency Officer), 
David Haygarth (Council’s Energy Manager), Nancy Leroux (Deputy Director – 
Strategic Finance), Mike Talbot (Organisational Development Manager) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

27. SINGLE MEETING REVIEW – COUNCL’S HOLIDAY LEAVE 
MANAGEMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a scoping report which 
provided Members with details of the Council’s current holiday 
leave management for Council employees, together with the 
details of the alternative of ‘variable leave year’ holiday leave 
management. 
 
The Council’s Organisational Development Manager attended 
the meeting and presented information on the advantages and 
disadvantages of both systems of holiday management. 
 
The key issues were:- 
 

• What is the Current Holiday Leave Procedure which this 
Council had for Council employees?  

•  Looking at the distribution of holiday leave across the 
Council and to see if there were patterns which may 
have caused problems in any particular service area. 

• To look at the advantages and disadvantages of the 
different approaches to ‘Fixed Annual Leave Year’ and 
‘Variable Leave Year’ Holiday.  

• What were the cost implications and HR system changes 
which would be needed if the holiday management 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



system and procedure changed? 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council currently 
operated a fixed annual leave year for all employees 
synchronised with the financial year starting on the 1 April and 
continuing until 31 March. Reference was made to Council 
policy allowing employees to ‘carry over’ up to 5 days holiday 
leave into the following annual leave year. 
  
Members were informed that leave entitlement, holiday 
requests and manager authorisation for leave was 
administered through an online self-service module of the 
Council’s current HR system, ResourceLink. The system 
served the Council very well, although effective management 
was needed to ensure that service delivery was not 
compromised when employees planned to take leave. 
 
Members were provided with a bar chart which illustrated the 
distribution of employees annual holiday for 2012/13. The 
obvious peaks of leave taken were during the school holiday 
months of July and August, during December and the Christmas 
and new year period. 
 
There was a third peak at the end of the holiday period in March 
but this was a gradual trend progression, rather than a 
significant ‘spike’.  
 
The Committee asked that officers provide a breakdown of 
patterns of leave across all directorates and service areas to 
assess whether there were any distinct areas of the Council 
where there were exceptional ‘peaks’ which may impact on the 
delivery of services. 
 
The Council’s Deputy Director for Strategic Finance attended 
the meeting and provided Members with her experience within 
the Finance Directorate where the financial year end coincided 
with employees’ end of leave year. Members were informed that 
managers were attuned with the responsibilities of the service 
and of the end of the financial year, so management of leave of 
staff was less of a problem. A move to a more flexible and 
variable leave year would cause more problems in terms of 
enabling managers to manage their staff annual leave requests. 
 
Reference was made to the arrangements which existed in 
Teams throughout the Council whereby staff used Google 
Calendar to indicate holiday leave. This was a useful tool for 
managers to ensure sufficient officer cover within Teams. 
 
Members were informed that the primary argument for an 
annual leave year was simplicity of managing and administering 
the process. Service planning and scheduling was simplified 
where there was only the single leave year to consider, rather 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 



than managers having to consider each employee’s individual 
leave year. 
 
The Council’s Organisational Development Manager informed 
Members that if the annual leave for employees was moved to a 
personalised leave year, the Council’s HR system would require 
reconfiguration to enable the changes to be made to the leave 
year. This would result in obvious cost implications. 
 
Reference was made to the plans for the Council to move to a 
new HR Platform (Oracle) in 2015 so any changes to 
ResourceLink would have a diminished return in value for any 
development investment made to the system. 
 
Discussion took place on the evidence which had been 
presented and Members concluded that it would be 
inappropriate to consider implementing a change to the holiday 
leave management system at this moment in time. However, 
consideration could be given to revisiting this once the new 
Oracle HR system was implemented. 
 
In view of the usage of Google Calendars by Teams within the 
Council, Members asked whether the new Oracle HR platform 
could link into Google Calendars. Also reference was made to a 
previous review recommendation relating to a Council held skills 
database, and Members asked if officers could investigate if the 
Oracle system had a skills capture element to it which include 
skills of all Council employees.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided in the scoping 
report, together with the evidence provided by 
officers, be noted. 

2. That consideration of the Council’s holiday leave 
management procedure be revisited when the 
new Oracle HR platform has been implemented.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Talbot 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. MAJOR REVIEW 2013/14 – REDUCING OUR CARBON 
FOOTPRINT 
 
This was second witness session of the Committee’s review 
into Reducing the Council’s Carbon Footprint. Members 
received information on the following areas:- 
 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD) - This was where organic waste, 
food, grass, slurry etc, was mixed and broken down to form 
gas. The gas was then used to power an engine which 
generated heat and electricity, which was then sold to the grid 
and local users through a district heat and power network. 
Reference was made to a new AD plant which had opened in 
County Durham. This new plant produced 1.56MWh which was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



enough energy to power 2,000 homes from processing up to 
50,000 tonnes of commercial food waste.  
 
Members were informed that the plant in County Durham cost 
£8m to construct. 
 
Members were informed that a comparable facility within this 
Borough would provide enough power for a facility such as the 
Civic Centre.  
 
The Council’s Energy Manager referred to the number of farms 
within the Borough which could be used for this anaerobic 
process. Discussion took place on the use of residents’ kitchen 
caddies and the possible use of food waste for this anaerobic 
digestion. 
 
Members expressed interest in this area and asked that for the 
next meeting a paper be produced providing an outline of how 
such a facility could work in this Borough, utilising the farm 
waste and food waste within the Borough. 
 
Decentralised Energy – Heat and Power- the Committee was 
made aware of the recently set up Energy Centre and heat 
network at Bunhill, in the London Borough of Islington. The 
Centre provided a heat network in the Bunhill ward and 
provided cheaper, greener and locally produced energy. The 
heat network was fed by a local energy centre which produced 
electricity and heat.  
 
The Committee was informed that this Energy Centre produced 
more efficient electricity than the central power stations 
because the normally wasted heat which occurred in central 
power stations was captured and piped around the heat 
network in the Energy Centre. The Energy Centre was 
generally much more efficient, cheaper and greener and 
provided residents with affordable warmth and helped reduce 
carbon emissions. 
 
Members expressed an interest in this facility and it was 
agreed that a site visit be arranged to enable further 
information to be gathered for the review. 
 
In addition, the Council’s Energy Manager agreed to provide 
information on the feasibility of such a facility within the 
Borough.   
 
Helping Residents switch energy supplier – Members were 
reminded that at the last meeting reference was made to what 
could the Council do to broker the best energy deals for 
residents. Officers reported that a press release would be 
shortly released which would inform residents that practical 
advice on switching energy providers and getting the best 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jo Gill / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



energy deals would be available from a Council backed 
helpline. The Council had teamed up with the Energy Helpline 
to provide this free and impartial service. 
 
Residents who were worried about the impact of rising energy 
prices which had recently been announced by gas and 
electricity suppliers would be encouraged to find out if they 
could save money by swapping to a different company. The 
Council’s website contained information for residents on energy 
efficiency and savings which could be made. 
 
Members were informed that this press release would be 
passed to local newspapers and consideration could also be 
given to producing flyers for local libraries and for street 
champions to distribute.  
 
Officers were also asked to give consideration to extending the 
initiative to local businesses but it was acknowledged that 
those businesses that rented or leased their premises could not 
make decisions on energy suppliers. However, it was agreed 
that where possible, local businesses, perhaps with the help of 
the local Chambers of Commerce be included in the initiative.   
 
Council’s Vehicle Fleet - The Council’s Transport Services 
Manager reported that the Council’s vehicle fleet comprised of 
around 170 vehicle and included 40 Large Commercial 
vehicles, 75 Light Commercial vehicles, 18 Passenger 
Vehicles, 26 items of Plant, 5 Diesel Cars, 3 Petrol Cars, one 
Electric Car Peugeot I on, two Electric Vans Ford Transit 
Connects and one Hybrid Car Toyota Prius. 
 
Members were informed that all the Council’s large commercial 
vehicles were compliant with Transport for London (TfL) low 
emissions zone, with some vehicles having been fitted with 
particulate filters to comply.  
 
Reference was made to vehicle procurement over the last 2 
years which had led to a number of new vehicles on the Fleet 
with Euro 5 engines and reductions in emissions. These 
included new vehicles for the Waste Collection Service, Street 
Cleaning and Highway Maintenance.  
 
Fuel Information – The total fuel usage for the Council’s 
vehicle fleet was around 65,000 litres per month, with the 
vehicles calculated at undertaking 1.5 million miles per year. 
 
The Committee was informed that the fuel was supplied under 
a procurement contract from Hall Fuels and was an ultra low 
sulphur diesel and was stored at Harlington Depot. Reference 
was made to the new refuse vehicles which had shown 
improved miles per gallon figures compared to the older 
vehicles (up to 10%).  

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jo Gill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 



 
Reference was made to a possible alternative fuel which could 
be derived from anaerobic waste and officers were asked to 
provide more information on the feasibility of this at a future 
meeting. 
 
Electric Car Charging Points – The Committee was provided 
with information on the usage of these points throughout the 
Borough. There were 15 electric vehicle charging point sites in 
Hillingdon available for the public to use and details of their 
location were provided.  These units were provided and 
managed by two companies; Chargemaster and Elektromotive.   
  
Over the past three years £14,893 had been spent towards 
facilitating the use of electric vehicles with the funding coming 
out of the Transport for London, Local Implementation Plan 
budget. With regard to the electric charging points, the original 
cost of installing these had been funded by the Government’s 
Technology Strategy Board and by Scottish Southern Electric.  
This had been part of the Ford Battery and Electric Vehicle 
Project of which this Council was a partner. 
 
The Committee asked for more information on electric charging 
points, particularly more detail on the use of each charging 
point and the levels of ownership of electric vehicles within the 
Borough. In addition Members thought it would be useful for 
information on what facilities other neighbouring local 
authorities provided, together with information on any electric 
car dealerships which were in the Borough.   
 
Procurement - Energy Contracts 2013/14 – The Council’s 
Energy Manager provided Members with the background to the 
Council’s current energy contracts and the proposals for the 
Council to procure energy on a greener tariff. This would have 
obvious consequences of reducing CO2 and reducing this 
Council’s Climate Change Levy. The Committee was 
encouraged by this strategy and the move to greener energy. 
   
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the 
witness session be noted and form part of the 
evidence for the review. 

2. That officers be asked to undertake the actions 
outlined above for the next and future meetings of 
this Committee. 

    

David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alan Tilly 

29. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee discussed possible single review topics which 
could be undertaken at future meetings. Officers were asked to 
investigate the feasibility of undertaking these reviews. 

 
 
 



 
Noted.  

 
30. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Committee expressed an interest in receiving information 
on the report which was on the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 23 
January 2014 – Promoting Economic Development and 
Regeneration in Hillingdon – Update. 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.20pm 
Next meeting: 14 January 2014 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

 


